Panel on Environmental Affairs

<u>List of follow-up actions</u> (position as at 19 May 2020)

Subject	Date of meeting	Follow-up action required	Administration's response
1.1 Creation of a permanent directorate post (Chief Building Services Engineer) to oversee district cooling system projects		 (a) (i) the current numbers of directorate and non-directorate staff in Energy Efficiency Division A ("EEDA") and Energy Efficiency Division B ("EEDB") respectively of the Energy Efficiency Office ("EEO") of the Electrical and Mechanical Services Department; and (ii) the projected numbers of staff in EEDA, EEDB and the proposed Energy Efficiency Division C respectively after reorganization of EEO and creation of the proposed post of Chief Building Services Engineer; (b) the estimated annual operation and maintenance costs of each of the district cooling systems planned to be constructed in new development areas, and the adjustment factor(s), if any, applicable to the estimated costs; and (c) statistics to demonstrate whether EEO was value for money, such as (i) total manpower costs of EEO since its establishment, and (ii) reductions in Hong Kong's energy intensity and carbon intensity in the past years and the corresponding cost savings. 	The Administration's written response awaited.

Subject	Date of meeting	Follow-up action required	Administration's response
1.2 Receiving public views on promoting the use of electric vehicles	22.1.2020	 The Administration to provide: (a) a written response to the views and concerns expressed by deputations and individuals at the meeting and/or in the relevant written submissions, with input from the Transport and Housing Bureau/Transport Department on issues within its purview; and (b) the total numbers of parking spaces in the car parks owned/managed by the Hong Kong Housing Authority and the Hong Kong Housing Society respectively, and the percentages of parking spaces installed with electric vehicle charging facilities. 	The Administration's written response awaited.

Council Business Division 1
Legislative Council Secretariat
19 May 2020